



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11917/2023 & CM APPL. 46595/2023**

PARVEEN KUMARPetitioner

Through: **Mr. Karan Chahar, Adv.**

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS

SECRETARY & ORS.Respondents

Through: **Ms. Saroj Bidawat, SPC with
Mr. Amit Acharya, GP.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

1. Mr. Karan Chahar, learned Counsel who appears for the petitioner places reliance on a judgment of the High Court of Gujarat in **UOI v. Anil Kumar** annexed at PDF 331 of the paperbook, against which SLP before the Supreme Court is also stated to have been dismissed.

2. In order to enable the Court to study the said judgment, re-notify on 28 April 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/gunn