



2026:DHC:3696-DB



\$~88

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 11917/2023 & CM APPL. 46595/2023**

PARVEEN KUMARPetitioner

Through: Mr. Karan Chahar and Ms.
Pooja Chahar, Advs.

versus

**UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS
SECRETARY & ORS.**Respondents

Through: Ms. Saroj Bidawat, SPC Mr.
Amit Acharya, GP

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER (ORAL)

% **29.04.2026**

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

1. Mr. Chahar seeks to withdraw this writ petition, as he submits that there is a possibility of his client getting relief at administrative level, with liberty to re-approach the Court in case occasion arises.
2. Leave and liberty is granted as aforesaid.
3. The writ petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 29, 2026/dsn